D. CYLINDRICUM Grev. Scottish Cryptog. Flor. 6: 38. pl. 293. 1827. Bridgeport (Holden, see 1, No. 1262), New Haven (a) Newtown, Middletown (Conn, see 2, p. 65).

D. SWARTZII Ag. Syst. Alg. 9. 1824. Bethlehem, Madison, Middle-

town (Conn, see 2, p. 65), Morris, New Haven (a), Plymouth.

GYMNOZYGA Ehrenb.

G. MONILIFORMIS Ehrenb. Berlin Monatz. 212. 1840. Bethlehem, Killingworth, Middlebury, Middletown (Conn., see 2, p. 65), Monroe (a), Newtown.

This list includes 266 species and varieties, of which 125 are new to Connecticut and 22 new to North America.

IV. LITERATURE CITED.

- 1. Collins, F. S., Holden, I., and Setchell, W. A. Phycotheca Boreali-Americana. Malden, 1905–1919.
- 2. Conn, H. W., & Webster, L. W. A preliminary report on the algae of the fresh waters of Connecticut. Conn. Geol. & Nat. Hist. Surv. Bull. 10. Hartford, 1908.

3. Cushman, J. A. New England desmids of the sub-family Saccodermae. Bull. Torrey Club 33: 343-351. 1906.

- 4. ———— The New England species of Closterium. Bull. Torrey Club 35: 109–133. 1908.
- 5. Johnson, L. N. Some new and rare desmids of the United States,—I. Bull. Torrey Club 21: 285-291. pl. 211. 1894.
- 6. ———— Some new and rare desmids of the United States, ——II. Bull. Torrey Club 22: 289–298. pl. 239, 240. 1895.
- 7. West, W. & G. S. On some desmids of the United States. Jour. Linn. Soc. Bot. 33: 279-322. pl. 16-18. 1898.
- 8. Wolle, F. Desmids of the United States and list of American pediastrums. Bethlehem, Pennsylvania, 1884.

Another Plant from Nantucket.—As long ago as 1911, while in Nantucket, I found a grass by the sidewalk which I supposed to be Digitaria filiformis. Although never quite satisfied with that determination I failed, through some oversight, to send a specimen of this plant when forwarding many others to Mr. Bicknell while he was

writing up "The Plants of Nantucket." After working over my Bermuda and Florida plants I became convinced that the grass was Cynodon Dactylon and a specimen sent to Mr. Bicknell has had his, verification.—Mrs. Nellie F. Flynn, Burlington, Vermont.

Vol. 24, no. 287, including pages 213 to 228, was issued 4 December, 1922.

ERRATA

```
Vol 23:
Page 109, line 20, for impassible read impassable.
     130, " 9, for it read in.
     138, " 5, for father, read farther.
          " 28, for catapillar read caterpillar.
     138,
     138, " 35, for naterial read material.
     153, " 25, for thrysoid read thyrsoid.
     185, " 25, for ealirer, read earlier.
          " 4, for Niewl. read Nieuwl.
     186,
          " 16, for shows read show.
     225,
          " 41, for vulpinodea read vulpinoidea.
     236,
          " 29, for 95. read 95, 155.
     237,
          "42, for VIRECENS read VIRESCENS.
     244,
    257,
             1, for 247 read 245.
     261, " 14, for italicis read italics.
          " 11, for Fer- read Fre-.
          "16, for Prosperpinaca read Proserpinaca.
    286, " 3, for Doueette read Doucette.
          " 16, for pynocephala read pycnocephala.
     293,
Vol 24:
       8, line 33, for peninsular read peninsula.
          " 40, for 133 read 134.
             4, for southeastern read southwestern.
      50, " 3, for Hennesley read Hunlay.
         "7, for annectans read annectens.
          " 26, for Mosleyi read Moseleyi.
     88,
      89, "9 & 34, for hordaceus read hordeaceus.
         " 3 & 23, for hordaceus read hordeaceus.
      90,
     105, " 14, for MACROCCUS read MACROCOCCUS.
         "33, for Coralorrhiza read Corallorrhiza.
     115,
    156, " 3, for leucoccum read leucoccocum.
              2, for LXVI read LXVII.
          " 24, for remotifiora read remotifiora
          " 37, for 181 read 180.
    201,
          " 23, for ** read *.
    203,
             2, for PINNATIFIDA read PINNATIFIDUM
```